

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 579/2024

Dheeraj Kumar Dhakad S/o Ratan Singh Dhakad

-----Petitioner

Versus

Mr. Subodh Agarwal

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Nitin Sinsinwar
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Kuldeep Singh Rathore Ms. Chetsi Agarwal Ms. Harshita Sharma for Ms. Mahi Yadav, AAG Mr. Mukesh Kumar Bansal (Chief Engineer Administration), present in person

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANAND SHARMA

Order

24/03/2026

In compliance of order dated 24.02.2026, Mr. Mukesh Kumar Bansal-Chief Engineer (Administration) is present in person and he submits that at present, he is having charge of Chief Engineer (Administration).

Vide order dated 24.02.2026, this Court granted last opportunity to the respondents to comply with the order failing which, the Chief Engineer was directed to be present personally in the Court to explain why the order has not been complied with.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Bansal-Chief Engineer (Administration) who appears before this Court has utterly failed to justify the delay occurred in making compliance of order passed by this Court and is simply asking for further time to make compliance of the order passed by this Court.

Conduct of the respondents reflect that they have got least regard for the order passed by this Court, which is not at all acceptable and under these circumstances, serious action is warranted against them. However, prior to that, last opportunity of 7 days is granted to the respondents for making compliance and it is made clear that compliance is not made within a period of 7 days, Mr. Mukesh Kumar Bansal shall not draw his salary till the actual compliance is made.

List this matter on 4th May, 2026.

In case compliance is not made, Mr. Mukesh Kumar Bansal is directed to remain personally present before this Court on the next date also.

(ANAND SHARMA),J